

Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service

Creating the Safest Community

www.twfire.gov.uk

Chief Fire Officer Tom Capeling



Freedom of Information Request Response Ref Number: KS/ 23 01 16 1
Date of Response: 19th February 2016

Request:

Could you tell me the value of any official car(s) used by the Chief Fire Officer, as well as its make and model, the date of its last renewal and how often the vehicle has been changed in the last five years?

Response:

Date	Make/Model	Value
29/10/2013 to present	BMW X3 X-Drive 2.0d Estate M Sport Step Auto 5dr	£42,630
07/09/2010 to 28/10/2013	Mercedes Benz E250 CDI Avant-garde Auto	£38.904

Request:

The annual mileage for official and private business of the Chief Fire Officers official car (s)

Response:

The Chief Fire Officer has claimed 8,277 business miles during December 14 to November 15.

In relation to private mileage I can confirm that Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service holds this information however, this information is constituted as 'personal data' which is exempt from publication under Section 40 (2) of the FOIA where disclosure of this information would breach any of the data protection principles of schedule 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA). Therefore this part of the request is refused.

Service Headquarters Nissan Way Barmston Mere Sunderland SR5 3QY
Telephone 0191 444 1500 Fax 0191 444 1512



Request:

All travel expenses claimed from December 2014 to present, including amount charged on each occasion and, where possible, the details of the journey.

Response:

Details of travel expenses between these dates can be found in the attached excel spreadsheet.

Copyright

All TWFRS produced material is the copyright of Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service unless stated otherwise, and usual copyright restrictions apply. Any information we provide to you in responding to a request for information, is still the copyright of Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service unless stated otherwise. If you wish to copy any information we have provided you may do so in any format for any non- commercial purpose provided that:

- It is reproduced accurately
- It is not used in a misleading context
- The source and copyright status of the material are acknowledged and
- The material you produce is published or distributed without charge.

Material produced by any other organisation is the copyright of the organisation which produced it, unless stated otherwise. Applications for permission to reproduce material for any commercial purpose may be made to:

The FOI Officer
Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service
Service Headquarters
Barmston Mere
Sunderland
Tyne and Wear
SR5 3QY

Email: foi@twfire.gov.uk

Permission is usually granted free of charge to educational organisations.

Re-use of Public Sector Information

You have a right to ask us if you can re-use information for which we hold the copyright. Your request must be in writing. If we agree in principle to the request, we would communicate to you the conditions for re-use and other license terms within 20 working days. We issue licenses, which include the conditions for re-use, on a case by case basis. To request a license to re-use our information contact the FOI Officer at the above address. This does not affect our copyright.